Agenda Item No. ‘F—L‘

DATE SUBMITTED 08/11/21 COUNCIL ACTION ()
PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED ()
SUBMITTED BY Public Services RESOLUTION ()
ORDINANCE 15" READING ()
DATE ACTION REQUIRED 08/18/21 ORDINANCE 2" READING
CITY CLERK’S INITIALS
IMPERIAL CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM
SUBJECT: DISCUSSION/ACTION:

WWTP Paving
1. Discuss, Approve/Disapprove pavement improvement at WWTP

DEPARTMENT INVOLVED: Public Services — Wastewater Treatment Plant

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY:

The pavement east of the Influent Pump Station has been further damaged by construction activities.
Rather than patch paving/replacing the damaged pavement, W.M. Lyles proposes to excavate, compact to
95% RC and fine grade the area highlighted in the attached Civil Drawing, along with providing a
$21,000 credit by contract deductive Change Order.

WML has acquired the attached quote for the labor and material required for the 6” base course & 47
section of AC paving of the highlighted area from SLA Paving.

FISCAL IMPACT: FINANCE
INITIALS i
$32,561.07 - $21,000 = $11,561.00 (WW Bond)

A

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve /
DEPT. INITIALS /

MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION: CITY

W MANAGER’s @M
INITIALS

MOTION:
SECONDED: APPROVED () REJECTED ()
AYES: DISAPPROVED () DEFERRED ()
NAYES:

ABSENT: REFERRED TO:




Southern Division - Temecula Office

'W. M. LYLES CO.

Temecula, CA 92590

. CONTRACTX Telephone (951) $73-7393
LCON ,.,MCTOR Fax (951) 698-3031

Progress Through Performance’ www.wmlyles.com
An Equal Opportunity Employer

California Contractor's License No. 422390

Date: August 11, 2021

Owner: City of Imperial

Attn: Jackie Loper

Project: City of Imperial WWTP Upgrades Project

Subject: Proposal for the Repair of the Roadway East of the Imperial WWTP Influent Pump Station

Mr. Loper,

As discussed, the pavement east of the Influent Pump Station, while in a lesser state of disrepair when WML
mobilized, has been further damaged by construction activities. We believe the following proposal is a fair
and reasonable solution to the repair of the affected area.

Rather than patch paving/replacing the damaged pavement, WML proposes to excavate, compact to 95% RC
and fine grade the area highlighted in the attached Civil Drawing, along with providing a $21,000 credit by
contract deductive Change Order. The City of Imperial would then contract with a local AC paving
contractor of their choice to provide labor and material for the class I base course and pavement for the
affected area.

In anticipation of a mutual agreement, WML has acquired the attached quote for the labor and material
required for the 6™ base course & 4™ section of AC paving of the highlighted area from SLA Paving as a

reference.

Please advise if this proposal is acceptable to the City.

Sincerely,
o Thater

Jeff Tholen
Project Engineer
W. M. Lyles Co.

Corporate Office: 1250 W. Qlive, Fresno, CA 93728 Telephone: (559) 441-1900 » Fax (559) 487-7958

Bakersfield (661) 387-1400 Fresno (559) 268-1540 Termecula (951) 973-7393 Sacramento (916) 375-1833 Visalia (559) 651-1450



TWOS SIWH = T/}
TS

ISTUNSYIA ¥YE 4l
TS OL §1 ONMYEd

d = i

L7 ]

ELNVIINSNCD DONTHXINIDNI

13348
> >
ek =
o o
o
o m
- x
> -
i
im
) .)
£2 ga
38 iz
- 9 2]
2l
S

m
z
@
z
m
m
)
=z
@

>
(®)
-
>

S
w
=
p
E
Qe =
mo=le
2 @2
Fa3|S
w<=|=
S-0|5
m 5 |m
°w 4 &
5 ¢ |®
z =z
5
c
el
£
o
m
T Talz
EEE
2 &l
5
o253 (3|

Tar | W0

™ | Wa

TYNIDIHO

G | Mg

BIHL

VOGN 40 ALNISON

g
g
B
z
:
R
2
3
H
g
3
-
[
:
]
z
F
-
3
il
:
2
:
H
£
]
E

HYLN VLLINNOA 8107 DALHOPIAJGD & ‘OHI DHIINIONT VNOW 40

39N IN00HATH 0L SLHOM AHY EHISNYHL WO BHI N0 NOISSIFH04 HON L34 HIMLITN 3DNI0LIN0D N GILUIASHYHL 51 CHy

‘HOIINELSNOD 40 1EYIS OL HOIHd H3INMO
AB C3AON3Y 38 TIM 3ON34 ONILSIXI

"031314M00 SI NHOM

H3LiY 30VHO 3WOISIH Ol JUNLINEIS
Q3A0HJMI BO/ANY M3N OL IN3OYray
30VHO3H 3SIMYIHLIO Q310N SSTINN

‘D0ESL0 NOILD3S NOIlVJuIO!dS
YIINHIIL HUM 3ONYOHOIIY Y
38 TIYHS NOILIN¥ISNOD A8 ﬂ!-\ﬂﬂﬂ! 0
Q30YNYOD IWIHM SLNIN3AO¥LANI ONILSIXI

"NOLLINNA ONY '3ZIS ‘NOILY207

‘HLd30 0L SY S1IVI30 TINd ONIOIAOHd
‘HINMO JHL AJLLON AT3LYIO3NHI TIVHS
HOLOYHINOD ‘03LYJIONI 3SIMNIHLO HO
O3INYYN AWIJOEdN| ¥O 'SONIMYHO 3S3IHL
NC ru:::summ WMOHS ¥0 OILLIRD

"NOISNILX3 3MI1L HO NOILYSN3JMOD NHOM
YHIX3 BOJ T1819N3 38 LON TIVHS NHOM
HOLLYJ0T 3DN3¥IJH3LNI ONY ,ONMOHLIOd.
NEOJ¥3d 0l 3¥NTIVJ S,HOLOVELINDD AB
03SNYD SAYIZQ ¥O S3IONVHD “SIUMIDVY
035040

38 TUM 3H3IHL 41 INIAN3L3Q ONY 'H1d3Q
ONY ‘37IS "NOILYDO1 13vX3 3HL (I10H10d)
HSMEY1SI OL 0ISO0Nd 38Y S3LMIOVE
M3IN IHIHM SNOILYDOT NI SIILNIOVS
ONILSIX3 3504X3 ONY 3LVAYDX TIVHS
HOLOVEINGD YHOM 3O N3Ll ISHLS SY

"SNOILIINNCD 3JIA¥3S

INY STIEVD 'SLINONOD ‘SHOLINONCI

s!}\'m\ ‘ONIdid "SLIINYA ‘S3NLINELS

0L Q3LNM LON INE 'SNIGNTON) SNV
3IV4¥NSENS MIFHL 40 (SINOLLYDOT

JHL 3LYDIONI 3SIMEIHLO ¥O MEYN OL

YHLINOD ‘NOLLYAYIX3 ANY
SNJJNJHIDO 3¥0438 SHNOH §r LSYI1 1Y

"SIUNIDYS TIV
ONY ANY 10310Hd ONY 31¥D07 A112wX3
0L 3HNIY4 SIH A8 Q3NOISYDO0 38 LHOIW

DLOYHINGD

“NHOM ONIONINMOY ]uoﬂ! SILNIY4
QNNO¥OY3IONN ONLLSIXI TIY 40 NOWYDO01
19¥X3 3HL 3ININYIL30 TIVHS HOLOVHINGD
‘SIUMIOYA QIYS OL 39YMYQ QICAY

0L NOILYAYOX3 ONIHNG 3MVD 3SID¥3X3
'|'IVHS I!DJCNI.I.MOJ "SQHOJ3H ONILSIX3
YINMC NO O3ISYE 3¥Y ONY ATHO

AYM BJJH\!O&-]“ NY NI NMOHS 3¥Y (213
*UNONOD TYIRLITII "SEOLINONGD ‘SIATVA
"ONIdid) SIUMIIYS ONNOUOHIONN ONY
SIUNLONKLS ONILSIXT 30 NOILYDOT 3HL

"ONISYHd X¥OM NOILONHISNOD
ONY NOUMON30 HOJ SNOLLYDLIID3dS
3HL 40 000110 NOILDIS 335

*SALON

*e4 U] sjoog

09 of
»0-,08=_} VIS

NV1d 31IS TIVH3IAO0

dd
¥ ¥341Ev9
s AvDNOo3E

ONICTINE
ONIdANd
300M1S

NOLLDISNISIO AN
il

Z—-2 133HS 33s
NY1d ONIOYED ONY ONIAYd

s038
300n1s

(01-2 133Hs 335)
Ovd HOIV¥INID

uvo
SS320v ONUSIXT

F=imir= . "

X08 TInd
IYILITTI

QYd HINEOJISNVEL

ONILSI3

ONINING
SNOILYH3dO

(1=Adi 335)
NOILYIS dHnd
N3NNI

{(1-mH :ﬂsj_
SHYOMOYIH

gl
(1-v8g 335)
ONITNING ONIEILYMIO

i
|
|
i
i
) ONITTING
H ¥3mone
1
]
1
1
1

T# NISYE NOILVN3Y ONLLSIXI

NISYE
NOLLYE3Y

55320
ONUSIX3

\uzumuzv sv

HINEOD NIEVE NOLLYEIY @004 SL9E8 0O°rSe 8109 i
KINKOD ONITING INVNEROR 00 | twese [ ootw | miTes | @
¥INHOD ONKTING INYWENIR @04 | Z8958 | CO'BS | eizes | o
(3345 NO 031¥007 1ON INICd e KINEGD ONITHNG ONIWILYMIO @04 | 05558 | s0Tew | owrsd | 41
W WOLYEINIO | O0O'SEe | LT'0S9 | Ze'sts | 811 |¥INYOD DNCUNG ONWILYMIO 004 | o5sEs [EHED
EINHOD Ovd MOLYEINID | oo'sss | zress,| zegrs [ @b HEMM X 30008 OI'STe | 66'619 | STL601 | ¥
NS0T ovEL e Boi —| OUest [ 20118 | seve | 4b SHSTLY OYR/M T2 ziTes | w0y | vesoz | ¢
KINNOD dViL Lo 04 oo'sEe | ZoTeL | sceme | 9 #HSITLY TIYNOYA orsee [rovain| sewi- | ¢
INHOO NISYE NOUVEIY @04 | Zi'9§8 | 0008 | 9IS | §i M54 TYNDYR teves | ovovr | ws | o
NOLLJI530 NOUYATY] | ONUSYI | ONIHLMON | INd NOLLdWO530 NOLLYATT3 | ONLLSY3 | OMIHLNON | 1Nd

JOKINOD TYANOZINON JOMINOD YANOZINON

£ 110N 33§ QHnod 009

ONION3S 30Vd3M

dd;

910z *posbdn yan'\yopedun\:x 020L/12/C0 O

Bap -2\ \Buni) 20 \LZ 109 4 BEIM




SLA Paving Inc.

CA License 919453, SB (Micro) Certification 1D 2004743
360 Ritter Ct, Imperial, CA 92251 - (760) 701-9011 office - (760) 332-0335 fax

slapaving.com

Date: 06/24/21 Plans Drawn By: N/A

Submitted To: Jeff Tholen — W.M. Lyles Co. Plans Dated: N/A

From: Seth Hoehl (760) 412-0134 Quote Number: 6777

Project: Paving @ Imperial WWTP Job Location: Imperial, CA

Proposal

We propose to furnish and install all labor, material and equipment to perform the following items of work, subject to the terms and conditions stated hereon.
Item Description Amount
1 5,437 SF Import, install, and compact 6” of Class II base $10,169.76
2 5,437 SF Import, install, and compact 4” of hot mix asphalt $22.391.31

TOTAL: $32,561.07

*Non-prevailing wage rates
*Approved mix designs to be used
*Asphalt to be installed in two lifts

Jerms and Conditions

1. This proposal shall be considered withdrawn if not accepted within (30) thirty days. Payments due at tme services are rendered.
2. Unless expressly provided above, this quotation does not include: (a) permits, including any required fees or bonds; (b) engineering, testing or staking; (c) bond premiums;

prevailing wages; adjusting or lifing utiities to grade,
3. Unless expressly included in above [isting of work to be done, unusual site conditions such as buried trash, concrete, abandoned utfities, mud, over optimum moisture
content; unstable, pumping sub grade efc that were not apparent on the surface, shall be deemed cause for additional compensation, and cessation of work until
agreement for same has been reached.
If the work provided herein is not commenced within two months of acceptance, SLA Paving Inc. may elect not to be bound to perform.
If suitis commenced to enforce any provision hereof or for damages for breach hereof, the accepting party will pay, in addition, reasonable attomeys' fees and costs,
expenses of preparing and prosecuting such suit.
One week written notice to commence this work provided herein will be given.
SLA Paving Inc. is to perform according to lines and grades established by owner or his engineer, and assumes no responsibility for engineering, or drainage.
In the event of rescission of this agreement by the accepting party prior to the commencement of work, SLA Paving Inc. will be paid as liquidated damages. On the
account of extreme difficulty of ascertainment of actual damages, the sum will be equal to 20% of the total contract price. In the event of rescission following
commencement of work, SLA Paving Inc. will be paid for work done and materials supplied, a percentage of the total contract price in proportion as the amount of such
work and materials relates to the total job and also will be paid 20% of a sum computed by subtracting from the total contract price the sum owing for completed work and
materials.
9. Owner assumes all responsibility and shall notify SLA Paving Inc. in writing of the location and depth of all underground utilities.
10.  This agreement expresses the entire agreement between the parties. Changes shall be in writing signed by both parties.
11, The above quantities are approximate. Payment will be based on the field measurement at the completion of the project.
12. Proposalis based on plans identified above.

o~

o N>

Acceptance of Proposal

Name and Title Company Name

Date ~ Signature













